

No. 14-613

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARVIN GREEN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MEGAN J. BRENNAN,  
POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins

*Counsel of Record*

Martin J. Newhouse, President  
New England Legal Foundation  
150 Lincoln Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504  
(617) 695-3660  
benrobbins@nelfonline.org

Dated: October 5, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5   |
| I. IN A CLAIM FOR CONSTRUCTIVE<br>DISCHARGE UNDER TITLE VII, THE<br>ADMINISTRATIVE LIMITATIONS<br>PERIOD SHOULD BEGIN WITH THE<br>EMPLOYER’S LAST<br>DISCRIMINATORY OR<br>RETALIATORY ACT, NOT WITH THE<br>EMPLOYEE’S RESIGNATION..... | 5   |
| A. According To The Plain<br>Language Of The Limitations<br>Provisions, The Employer’s<br>Precipitating Conduct Triggers<br>The Administrative Time Period<br>For Pursuing Title VII Claims.....                                       | 7   |
| B. Under <i>Pennsylvania State Police<br/>v. Suders</i> , The Employee’s<br>Resignation Is Not An Action<br>Imputed To The Employer, Even<br>Though The Employer May Be<br>Liable In Damages For The<br>Resignation. ....              | 11  |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| C. | Under <i>Suders</i> , A Constructive Discharge Claim Entails An Objective Inquiry Focusing On The Severity Of The Employer's Conduct, Not On The Actual Timing Of A Particular Employee's Decision To Resign..... | 14 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....                         | 11, 12        |
| <i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....                            | 3, 9, 11, 12  |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....                                 | 8             |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....                             | 11, 12        |
| <i>Green v. Donahoe</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2014) .....                                | 6             |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters<br/>Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... | 7             |
| <i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Burke</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 229 (1992) .....                                     | 12            |

### STATUTES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> , ..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....           | 7 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)..... 8  
29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)(1)..... 6, 8
